Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|----------------|----------------|
| Hirokazu FUJII | 10/20/2007 |
| Hiroki FUJITA | 10/31/2007 |
| Kouji INOUE | 10/31/2007 |
| Mikio ITOU | 10/31/2007 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Daikin Industries, Ltd. | | |
|-------------------|---------------------------------|--|--|
| Street Address: | Umeda Center Building, 4-12, | | |
| Internal Address: | Nakazaki-Nishi 2-Chome, Kita-ku | | |
| City: | Osaka-shi, Osaka | | |
| State/Country: | JAPAN | | |
| Postal Code: | 530-8323 | | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 12443541 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)293-0445

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 2022930444

Email: yyoshimura@giplaw.com

Correspondent Name: GLOBAL IP COUNSELORS, LLP
Address Line 1: 1233 20TH STREET, NW, SUITE 700

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20036-2680

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | DK-US095043 | |
|-------------------------|---------------------|--|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Patrick A. Hilsmier | |

PATENT REEL: 022468 FRAME: 0070

500820811

0.00

CH \$40

Total Attachments: 2 source=DK-US095043assign#page1.tif source=DK-US095043assign#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 022468 FRAME: 0071

| () | | |
|-------------------------------|---------------------------------------|--|
| | ASSIGNM | ENT |
| [Executed in Japan] | | |
| WHEREAS, Hirokazu | FUJII | , a citizen of Japan residing at |
| c/o Shiga Plant of DAIKIN | | Aza Ootani, Okamoto-cho, Kusatsu-shi, |
| Shiga 525-0044 Japan, | | |
| Hiroki FU | JJITA | , a citizen of Japan residing at |
| | | Aza Ootani, Okamoto-cho, Kusatsu-shi, |
| Shiga 525-0044 Japan, | | 3 |
| Kouji INC | UE | , a citizen of Japan residing at |
| | | Aza Ootani, Okamoto-cho, Kusatsu-shi, |
| Shiga 525-0044 Japan, | | The obtain, one of the first the fir |
| Mikio ITO | otj . | , a citizen of Japan residing at |
| | | Aza Ootani, Okamoto-cho, Kusatsu-shi, |
| Shiga 525-0044 Japan, | | The Octain, Orlamoto Cito, Resette Sin, |
| | he Assignar(s) have invente | d certain new and useful improvements in |
| Terementer reterred to de | are rissignor(s), have invente | d certain new and userur improvements in |
| | BRUSHLESS MOTOR ST | PATOR |
| for a line to A line A line | | |
| | | on for United States Letters Patent on ever |
| date herewith, AND WHER | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | |
| | DAIKIN INDUSTR | IES, LTD. |
| having its principal place of | | |
| Umed | la Center Building, 4-12, N | |
| (1) | Kita-ku, Osaka-shi, Osaka | |
| | | of acquiring the entire right, title, and |
| interest in and to said inve | ntion and said Application a | nd in and to any Letters Patent or Patents, |
| United States or foreign as | indicated below, to be obtained | ined therefor and thereon: |
| NOW, THEREFORE, for | good and valuable conside | eration, the receipt and sufficiency of which |
| is herewith acknowledged | , the Assignor(s) sell, as | sign, and transfer, unto the Assignee, its |
| | | re right, title, and interest in the United States |
| of America, and in all forei | ın countries including, but ı | not limited to, the following countries, |
| | | |
| in, to and under said in | provements, and said Appl | ication, and all original, divisional, renewal |
| continuation, substitute, o | r reissue applications ther | eof, including the right to sue and recover for |
| any past infringement, a | nd all rights of priority f | from the filing of said Application; and the |
| Assignor(s) hereby authori | ze and request the Commiss | sioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue al |
| Letters Patent on said imp | rovements or resulting ther | refrom to said Assignee herein, as assignee o |
| | | half of said Assignee, its successors, and |
| | | Letters Patent or Patents may be granted. |
| Further, the Assignor(s) a | nd their legal representativ | es, heirs, and assigns do hereby agree and |
| covenant without further | r remuneration that th | ney will communicate to said Assignee, its |
| successors, legal represen | ntatives and assigns, a | ny facts known to them respecting said |
| improvements whenever re | quested, and will testify ir | any interferences or other legal proceeding |
| | | may become involved, sign all lawful papers |
| | | and other applications for Letters Patent or |
| | | aid Assignee or its legal representatives |
| | | ad generally do everything necessary to assis |
| said Assignee its success | core legal representatives | and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper |
| natent protection for said | improvements in the IIS | and said countries, the expenses incident to |
| | ne and paid by said assignee | |
| said applications to be born | ie and paid by said assignee | • |
| IN TESTIMONV WHEDEOE | the undersigned Assignants |) have affixed their signatures. |
| IN IBSTIMON WHEREOF | the undersigned Assignor(s | nave anixed their signatures. |
| | | |
| This 20th day of | October 2007 Si | mature Historagu Frupi |
| | , 20 | gnature Kirokagu Fruji Hirokazu FUJII |
| | | THORAZU I COH |
| This 3/th day of | October 2007 Si | gnature <u>Hivolci Fujita</u> Hiroki FUJITA |
| acy 01 _ | , 20=, 01 | Hiroki RILITA |
| | | DATELE |

Page 1 of 2

REEL: 022468 FRAME: 0072

| This _ | 3/ | _day of _ | October | _ , 20 <u>0</u> 7 | Signature_ | Kaju | · Inoue | |
|--------|----|-----------|---------|-------------------|------------|-------|---------|--|
| | | | | | | Kouji | INOUE | |
| This _ | 31 | _day of _ | October | _ , 20 <u>6</u> 7 | Signature_ | Mikio | dto | |
| | | | | · | _ | | ITOU | |

PATENT REEL: 022468 FRAME: 0073

Page 2 of 2 RECORDED: 03/30/2009